SEWP IV Questions and Answers

Set 7


August 2, 2006

1.  Question:  We have experienced problems with exceeding the maximum number of characters within a description field in the Pricing Exhibits.  Although the text is readable if the cell is “clicked on”, an error is displayed while viewing the document.  How should we show all text required within the column limitations?’ 

Answer: The descriptions need only be long enough to identify the product; e.g. Product name and manufacturer and if needed, a short description.  Long descriptions with technical information should not be included in the pricing exhibits.
2.  Question:  Is Adobe Acrobat V7 acceptable for the electronic copy of the SF1449 in our offer volume?

Answer: Adobe Acrobat V7 is acceptable.
3.  Question:  The pricing files call out for pricing warranty extensions in 1 month increments.  The OEM's pricing methodology for warranty extensions for our category is in 1-year increments, which is typical of COTS IT manufacturers.  The request to have it priced monthly implies the government will pay monthly (in arrears), whereas suppliers & OEM's require us to purchase full years up front.  Our only way around this financing dilemma is to use leasing at the time of individual orders.   It is extremely difficult if not impossible to forward-price leasing as lease rates are based on current interest rates and no contractors can properly estimate future lease rates (which makes providing fixed pricing on warranty now that will be paid in arrears several years down the road purely speculative at best).   How do you recommend we overcome this pricing challenge?  We can do so with a flat adjustment to our otherwise planned discount levels but we thought you might prefer to address this necessary pricing adjustment differently.

Answer:  See Section A.1.14 Extended Warranty for information on how such warranty may be purchased.  The pricing exhibits are in monthly increments to accommodate different built-in warranty time periods.  If, for example a product includes a 3 month warranty, then to get the price of a 3 year life cycle, 2 years and 9 months of priced warranty is calculated.  If the initial warranty is for one year, then to get the price of a 3 year life cycle, 2 years of priced warranty is calculated.  This is used for pricing purposes only and to provide a 3 year life cycle basis for the Price Proposal calculation.  Actual purchase of extended warranty will be done at the Delivery Order level per Section A.1.14.
4.  Question:  Referencing Amendment 4, Attachment A, Technical Specifications, Section 6.5: Network Interface Cards (NICS)

NASA's mandatory requirements for NICs in Section 6.5 are as follows: 6.5.a, 6.5.b, .5.c, 6.5.d, 6.5.d.2, 6.5.e, 6.5.f, and 6.5.g, All of the rest of the requirements in Section 6.5 are either considered desirable features or advanced technology.  In NASA's EM7 table, the only area where you are able to enter information about Exceeding the Minimum requirements is Section 6.5.d.2.

Answer: The only cells provided in the EM exhibits are those for which a minimum mandatory can be exceeded.  There are no specifications to be exceeded in the sections listed since these are simply the products required. Discussions of technology provided with those products may be done in Tab 3 (Proposed Systems).
5.  Question:   If an offeror has selected products that exceed the minimum requirements for Section 6.5, where does the offeror place that information in the EM7 table? Will NASA please update the EM7 table to reflect all of the Minimum Mandatory requirements for Section 6.5?

Answer: The EM exhibits list specifications that will be evaluated if those specifications are exceeded.  In this case the Section 6.5 requirements listed must be met by providing the product name in the MM exhibit but there is no “exceeding the minimum” requirement that will be evaluated.  If, however, the offeror is providing technology in response to the Section 6.5 requirements that they want to highlight and be evaluated on, then that should be provided in Tab 3 (Proposed Systems).
6.  Question:  Referencing Amendment 4, Attachment A, Technical Specifications, Section 6.6: Network Router

6.6.4.1 Physical Interfaces - Does this section apply to the console port or serial ports?  It appears that only one vendor meets all of the requirements listed in this section if it applies to serial ports.  The example router provided in the RFP (Juniper M7) does not meet the specifications outlined in this section for the following reasons according to http://www.juniper.net/products/modules/100069.html.
· The serial port module available for the M7 only supports speeds from 2.048Mbps to 16.384Mbps instead of the 9.6Kbps to DS-1 (1.544Mbps) speeds specified in 6.6.4.1(a)

· The serial port module available for the M7 does not support RS-232C as specified in 6.6.4.1(b).

· The serial port module available for the M7 does not support RS-422.  Though RS-422 and X.21 (the M7 supports X.21) are similar, the pinouts and connectors are different.

Answer:  Section 6.6.4.1 Physical interfaces will be simplified to require only:
        a. One of the following must be provided: Physical Interface Standard V.35, RS422, X.21, RS530.
7.  Question:  Referencing Amendment 4, Attachment A, Technical Specifications, Section 6.6: Network Router

6.6.4.3(a)7 - Routing Protocols - In our experience, small office routers do not utilize IS-IS; can this be changed to a Desirable feature?

Answer:  The requirement will be removed.
8.  Question:  Referencing Amendment 4, Attachment A, Technical Specifications, Section 6.6: Network Router

6.6.4.4.i – Network Management – This also pertains to IS-IS.   Can this also be changed to a Desirable feature?

Answer: The requirement will be removed.
9.  Question:  Referencing Amendment 4, Attachment A, Technical Specifications, Section 6.6: Network Router

6.6.4.3.a.9.d - Routing Protocols - In our experience, very few federal agencies are implementing SSM because it has been replaced by newer standards.  This requirement greatly limits the options that can be proposed; can this be changed to a Desirable feature?   

Answer:  The requirement will remain as stated.
10. Question:  After reviewing Amendment 5 and Q&A Set 6, we are still concerned that we are not able to properly response to the Government's requirement for the Minimum Mandatory requirements for Category A Systems from our chosen manufacturer.  

In response to Question #9 of Q&A set 6 the Government responded "Answer: UNIX 95 is the minimum standard. More recent standards may be substituted and in fact are desirable." 

As we have read the evaluation criteria the Minimum mandatory (MM), Exceeding the Mandatory (EM) and Desirable Features (DF) are viewed as a series of "gates" in ever increasing difficulty and that each "lock" on the "gate" must be opened before proceeding to the next "gate".  If this evaluation process is correct, a major manufacturer has been eliminated due to the fact that they are not listed and therefore do not have a branding Certification for UNIX 95 as listed below in the Open Group Registry Website (http://www.opengroup.org/openbrand/register/).  UNIX 98 Certification can be provided, however though UNIX 98 is the next natural evolution of UNIX 95, it only contains a only subset of UNIX 95. And therefore CANNOT be Certified under UNIX 95 Branding Requirement.

Is our interpretation of the evaluation process correct?
If CORRECT, please expand the requirements as requested in Question #9 of Q&A Set 5. 
If INCORRECT, does this interpretation of being able to effectively bypass or leapfrog the Minimum mandatory (MM) specification apply throughout the entire solicitation document?
Answer: All minimum requirements must be either met or exceeded.  In the case noted, UNIX 98 or UNIX 2003 have explicitly been stated to be optional / desirable features in place of the minimum mandatory standard.  Therefore, if a manufacturer provided the desirable feature in place of the mandatory, they have still met the minimum.  This is not bypassing minimum requirements since this is stated as a desirable alternative.
11.  Question:  Referencing Section A.3.7. PROPOSAL PREPARATION—GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS specifies use of Microsoft Word and Excel (MS Office 2003) for proposal electronic documents. 

Given that the SEWP IV SF1449 was provided in Adobe Acrobat and certain supporting information (eg, OEM price lists) are often provided in "pdf" format, will NASA accept  Adobe "pdf" files for these supporting documents?

Answer:  See Section A.3.16.3 Required Commercial Price Data.  There is no required format for the Commercial Price Data other that as stated: “This documentation shall be recorded in a form regularly maintained by the manufacturer or offeror.  This form may be a catalog, price list, schedule, or other verifiable and established record.”
12.  Question:  Amendment 5 added the following language:

 “(6) Only one hardcopy of the Available Components List contained in Volume III (Price Volume) is required to be submitted.”

Should we follow the same directions for Volume II i.e. – “(6) Only one hardcopy of the Available Components List contained in Volume II (Mission Suitability Volume) and Volume III (Price Volume) is required to be submitted.”

Answer:  Only one hardcopy of the Unpriced Price Proposal is required in Volume II Tab 4. Only one hardcopy of the priced Available Components file is required in Volume III.
13.  Question:  Please reference the table at A.3.7 (b)(1), the instructions at A.3.13.1 Available Components.
 
In the table at A.3.7(b)(1), under the Price Volume, the "Unpriced Price Proposal" is listed.  In the instructions at A.3.13.1 Available Components state: "This shall be TAB 4 of the Mission Suitability proposal.  In this section, the offeror shall provide the unpriced price proposal."  This offeror assumes the unpriced price proposal is ONLY to be provided in Volume II, Tab 4 (Available Components) and NOT also provided in Volume III.  Please confirm.

Answer:  Only one hardcopy of the Unpriced Price Proposal is required in Volume II Tab 4. Only one hardcopy of the priced Available Components file is required in Volume III.

14. Question:  The answer to question 6 in the 6th set of questions states: "The Available Components may be provided in paper form as a single Price Proposal copy and a single unpriced Price Proposal copy.  The rest of the Pricing exhibit must be provided as 4 separate copies plus one unpriced price proposal copy."  Based on this answer, this offeror assumes that for Volume II, Tab 4, we should provide one paper submission (effectively, the "original") of the unpriced price proposal (Tab 4) and that for Volume III, we should submit one original and 4 copies of the pricing exhibit with the exception of the available components listed in the Class Database worksheet.  This section will only require one paper submission (again, effectively the original).  We also assume that we are NOT required to submit the unpriced price proposal (either electronically or in paper) in Volume III.

Answer: That is correct.
15.  Question:  Referencing Section: 4.5.2. Hardware Configurations:
This class of computer systems is comprised of a subclass 5/a and subclass 5/b.  These systems are differentiated by capacity, software capabilities and mandated OS.  Both computer systems need to support a wide suite of software tools a variety of operating

environments.

4.5.2.1. Class 5/a and 5/b Computer System 
All Class 5 computer systems (Class 5/a and 5/b) shall provide the following minimum capabilities, unless noted as a desirable:

                a.      operate in an office environment 

                b.      [Core Specification 3.2.4.d.3. and 3.2.4.d.4. replaced by]: a flat panel monitor with a minimum size of 17" and with a minimum of 1600x1200 resolution 

                c.      3-D graphics card with a minimum of 128 MB VRAM 

                d.      Gigabit Ethernet option 

                e.      Error Detecting/Correcting (ECC) Memory (desirable) 

f. DVD Read/writable drive as option to Core requirement 3.2.2d. DVD/ROM (desirable)
                      

We are unable to find a 17" LCD with a min resolution of 1600x1200.  Please revise min resolution to 1280x1024.  This will allow a variety of 17" monitors and increase depth/breadth of products.

Answer: This requirement can be met by exceeding the minimum.  For example, a 20 inch monitor with 1600x1200 resolution can be proposed.  In that case, the offeror would note that the minimum was met in the Minimum Mandatory exhibit (MM5) and exceeded (in terms of the minimum monitor size) in the Exceeding the Minimum exhibit (EM5).
16.  Question:  As data is entered into the model, Cell G9 of the Mandatory Items tab of PE-7, does not appear to properly load the "# of Months included in base price" from the "Warranty # of Months included in base price" from the Class Database Tab.

Answer:  This was corrected in Amendment 2.  Check to be sure you have the correct version.
17.  Question:  Now that Peaches 3 will be a part of SEWP IV, will the Proposal due date be extended beyond the current due date of August 7, 2006?
Answer:  Amendment 6 revised the proposal due date for all Classes to August 9, 2006 with the exception of Class 9 – Service Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business Set-Aside which is extended until September 12, 2006.
18.  Question: There are instances where the Minimum Mandatory requirements matrix, and the Exceeding the Minimum overlap.  One such instance is:
MM 6.1.2.6.b.6. Analyzer OEM1: optional WAN/wireless monitoring

EM 6.1.2.6.b.6. Analyzer OEM1: optional WAN/wireless monitoring

This creates some confusion as to whether this is in fact a hard and fast minimum requirement or not.  Can you please clarify?  There may be other such instances.

Answer:  If a requirement is listed in the MM exhibit, then it is a minimum mandatory that must be met; i.e. all minimum mandatories are hard and fast requirements that must either be met or exceeded.  Except for the rows in the MM exhibit for naming the actual products, all minimum requirements are also listed in the EM exhibit to allow the offeror to note if the proposed product also exceeds the minimum.  In the example given, the minimum mandatory is that the product have an option (i.e. WAN/wireless monitoring is available but is not necessarily a part of the product unless requested).  Therefore, the product must have the option to include WAN/wireless monitoring in order for that product to be proposed.  In this example the proposed product would exceed the minimum if WAN/wireless monitoring was included rather than just an option and the offeror can note in the EM exhibit that it is included in the product.  All rows in the MM exhibits must be filled in appropriately.  The EM exhibit, on the other hand, should only have rows filled in where the requirement in that row has been exceeded. Offerors should not fill in the EM exhibit if the minimum is just met or with other information other than how the minimum is exceeded.  It is not required that any or all minimum mandatories be exceeded.

19.  Question:  Will there be any changes to the SEWP timetable (RFP due date, award 

date, etc) in view of the VA's decision to make SEWP a mandatory IT contract for the VA?
Answer:   Amendment 6 revised the proposal due date for all Classes to August 9, 2006 with the exception of Class 9 – Service Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business Set-Aside which is extended until September 12, 2006.
SEWP is a GWAC (Government Wide Acquisition Contract) which the VA and essentially all other Government Agencies have utilized over the past 14 years.  The primary purpose of these contracts is to satisfy NASA's IT product requirements.  How much an agency like VA uses these contracts is that agency's decision and does not affect the overall SEWP process.

20. Question:  Technical Requirement Section 8.2.e.1.c, LTO Enterprise Library, specifies 49 TB capacity for Ultrium 2 media (native). Section 8.2.e.1.a specifies 240 tape slots. Quantity 240 Ultrium 2 tape media, at 200 GB native per tape, equals only 48 TB capacity native total.  Should 8.2.3.1.c be changed to specify 48 TB native capacity instead? And, if so, the MM9 exhibit needs updating as well.

Answer:  That was a typographical error and should read 48 TB.
21.  Question:  Technical Requirement Section 8.2.e.1.a specifies 240 tape slots for an enterprise LTO Ultrium tape library. Section 8.2.e.1.c & d specifies 49 TB capacity for Ultrium 2 media native and 96 TB capacity for Ultrium 3 media native, respectively. Please clarify a total of 240 slots is required, capable of supporting either Ultrium 2 or Ultrium 3 media.

Answer:  That is correct.
22.  Question:  Technical Requirement Section 8.2.e.1.e states 2.3 TB/hr native with 8 LTO-3 drives while the MM9 technical exhibit specifies 2.3 MB/s. The instructions state that when there is a conflict between the two that the technical requirement section shall take precedence.  Please confirm 2.3 TB/hr is the correct requirement.

Answer: The Technical requirement is 2.3 TB/hr.
23.  Question:  Technical Requirement Section 8.2.e.2 specifies “SDLT 960”. An “SDLT 960” does not exist.  Please clarify requirement and update technical exhibit MM9.

Answer: This is a typographical error and should read SDLT 600.
24.  Question:  Technical Requirement Section 8.2.h.2.c specifies that the Scalable RAID must be “expandable to at least 12 FC interface”.  Please clarify if the requirement is specifying expandability to at least 12 physical front-end SAN/host FC ports within a single RAID base system”?

Answer:  The requirement is being reduced from 12 to 8. The requirement is to be able to expand to at least 8 Fibre Channel host interfaces within the scalable RAID storage system.
25.  Question:  Technical Requirement Section 8.2.i.2 specifies an “external transfer rate of 20 Mbytes/sec when over FC” with regard to the requested hard disk drive (as does the MM9 technical exhibit). Question: Shouldn’t the requirement state the “standard 2 Gb/s FC interface” available on currently available disk drives which is not equivalent to the specified external transfer rate of 20 Mbytes/sec over FC? Please clarify.

Answer:  The requirement in 8.2.i.2 should state: "External transfer rate of 20 Mbytes / sec". The phrase “when over FC” was a typographical error.
26.  Question:  In the list of questions released on July 3, Question #13 was regarding

HSM, and the answer stated that the HSM requirements would be modified in the upcoming amendment.  I have not seen this addressed in any amendments released after this question was answered.  Is there going to be another amendment issued?

Answer:  The HSM requirements were updated in Amendment 2.  No further updates

are planned. 

27.  Question:  For classes 3 and 4, what is the maximum length of warranty/extended warranty anticipated?  Also, what is the anticipated operational lifetime of the systems?

Answer:  Warranty requirements are stated in Section A.1.14. EXTENDED WARRANTY .  This is an IDIQ contract.  Actual warranty requirements and anticipated operational lifetimes would be dependent on individual delivery order requirements. 
28.  Question:  For category 3/a and 3/b, are the units required to have one SDLT 600 tape drive?

The specification calls for RGB connections to the displays.  Are DVI-D or DVI-I connections acceptable?  They are the current standard.
Answer:  The answer is yes for both questions.

29.  Question:  This offeror has a brief question regarding the SF 1449’s in the Offer Volume. The Model Contract requires four original SF 1449s; should all four be placed in the binder with the original submission, or should one of each original SF 1449 be placed in the binders containing the original and 3 hard copies?
Answer:  The original SF 1449's should be placed in the binders with the original submission.
30. Question: A review of the Exhibit EM7 indicates that there may be typographical errors as follows:

6.6.3c – should the reference to DC3 be DS3?

6.6.4.3.a.8.a – should the reference to RIM be PIM?

Answer: The references cited in both the MM7 and EM7 exhibits should read DS3 and PIM, respectively.  Note that as stated in the exhibits: "If there are any discrepancies between the text in the table and the referenced technical section, then the information in the referenced technical section takes precedence".  Since the referenced technical sections are correct, there is no need to update the exhibits.  Respond to all sections in exhibits based on the exact requirements found in referenced sections in Attachment A, not on the wording in the exhibits. 

